
MEETING

CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 19TH JANUARY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice
Vice Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA

Alison Cornelius                Laurie Williams    Tim Roberts
Reema Patel                          Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the  meeting

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact:Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk

 Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

Philip Cohen      Paul Edwards Pauline Coakley Webb
David Longstaff      Caroline Stock Brian Salinger
Andreas Ioannidis



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 8

2.  Absence of members (if any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests (if any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Checknet and Durkan House 153-155 East Barnet Road Barnet 
(East Barnet Ward) 

9 - 22

7.  Fairlawn 11 Capel Road Barnet (East Barnet Ward) 23 - 36

8.  58 Hadley Highstone Barnet EN5 (High Barnet Ward) 37 - 42

9.  44 Holden Road London N12 (Totteridge Ward) 43 - 62

10.  Tenfold Woodside Grange Road London N12 (Totteridge Ward) 63 - 82

11.  Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update October 2016 to 
December 2016 

83 - 90

12.  Any item(s) the chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Jan.Natynczyk@Barnet.gov.uk   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People 
with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 
8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

7 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Andreas Ionnides

Councillor Phil Cohen
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Laurie Williams sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Philip 
Cohen. Councillor Reema Patel also sent her apologies. 

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Nature of Interest Details
Alison Cornelius 9 and 10 Non-Pecuniary That she knows Dr Richard Stock 

and Councillor Caroline Stock who 
have registered to speak on items 
9 and 10 (item 8 and 9 below). 

Wendy Prentice
Tim Roberts
Andreas Ionnides
Phil Cohen

9 and 10 Non-Pecuniary That they all know Councillor 
Caroline Stock who registered to 
speak on item 9 (item 8 below).

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   64 HASLEMERE AVENUE BARNET EN4 - BRUNSWICK PARK WARD 

The Chairman advised the committee that the planning application has been withdrawn 
from the agenda pending resolution of some discrepancies.

6.   LAND AT 21-27 RASPER ROAD, LONDON N20 (TREE PRESERVATION ORDER) 
- TOTTERIDGE WARD 

The Committee received the report and officer presentation.

The Committee RESOLVED:

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

To authorise confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order as per the recommendations in 
the officer’s report.

Votes were as follows:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 0

Councillor Stephen Sowerby joined the committee before item 7 started and fully 
participated in the proceedings.

7.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE, 7 HORSESHOE LANE, LONDON, N20 (LANDSCAPING) - 
TOTTERIDGE WARD 

The Committee received the officer’s reports for applications 16/5440/CON dealing with 
Condition 11(relating to Landscaping) and application 16/6918/CON dealing with 
Condition 6 (relating to Means of Enclosure) which also had an addendum reporting of 
additional objections. Committee discussed both applications’ together.

Committee heard representations from Dr Richard Stock, a neighbour to the application 
site, and Mrs Lorraine Robinson, the applicant.  

Following discussion, the Chairman invited the Committee to make a decision.

In the matter relating to application 16/5440/CON dealing with Condition 11 on 
Landscaping:

It was RESOLVED that Committee APPROVED the submission of details for condition 
11 (Landscaping), as outlined in the officer report.

Votes were as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 0

8.   FAIRLIGHT COTTAGE 7 HORSESHOE LANE LONDON N20 (MEANS OF 
ENCLOSURE) - TOTTERIDGE WARD 

Further to the presentation, addendum and discussion, and as reported in item 7 above, 
in the matter relating to application 16/6918/CON dealing with Condition 6 (Means of 
Enclosure):

The officer’s recommendation to approve the details submitted for condition 6 (means of 
Enclosure) was overturned by Committee following majority agreement to vote against 
the officer’s recommendation of approval.

6



3

The reasons for refusal given were:

The proposed front and side boundary fence, by reason of its design and inadequate 
height would be out of keeping with the rural character of the road and would not 
preserve or enhance this part of the Totteridge Conservation Area. The proposal would 
be contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), Policies DM01 and DM06 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Totteridge Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal.

It was RESOLVED that Committee REFUSED the Means of Enclosure proposals 

Votes taken for the revised recommendation of refusal were as follows:

For 5
Against 1
Abstained 0

9.  10 WILLOW DRIVE BARNET EN5 - UNDERHILL WARD 

The Committee received the officer’s report and heard an oral representation from Mr 
Steve Taylor, the applicant.

It was RESOLVED that Committee APPROVED the application in accordance with the 
officer report and amendment to the text of the condition as follows: Remove “condition 
1: [insert plan numbers].”

Votes were as follows:

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 0

10.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 8.05 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Checknet And Durkan House 153-155 East Barnet Road Barnet 
EN4 8QZ  

Reference: 16/2425/FUL Received: 13th April 2016
Accepted: 22nd April 2016

Ward: East Barnet Expiry 17th June 2016

Applicant: Mr Costas Christou

Proposal:

Ground floor rear extension with parking provisions at roof level, 
formation of a 475sqm commercial unit (Class D2 use) at ground floor 
level with associated shop front installation., reconfiguration of parking, 
refuse and bicycle stores

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

[...]




 3 Before the development is first occupied parking spaces should be provided in 
accordance with submitted drawings OMC/1254/15 RevC.  The parking spaces 
should be retained thereinafter and used only for parking in connection with the 
approved development.

Reason: To ensure that adequate and satisfactory provision is made for the parking 
of vehicles in the interests of pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of 
traffic in accordance with London Borough of Barnet's Local Plan Policy CS9 of 
Core Strategy (Adopted) September 2012 and Policy DM17 of Development 
Management Policies (Adopted) September 2012.

 4 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window(s) in the 
side elevation facing number 11 Capel Road shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

 5 The property shall be used as self-contained units as shown in the hereby approved 
drawings under Class C3(a) and no other purpose (including any other purpose in 
Class C3 or C4 of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order, with or without modification).

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control of the type of 
use within the category in order to safeguard the amenities of the area.

 6 No construction work resulting from the planning permission shall be carried out on 
the premises at any time on Sundays, Bank or Public Holidays, before 8.00 am or 
after 1.00 pm on Saturdays, or before 8.00 am or after 6.00pm pm on other days.

Reaso
[...]
 this part of the Monken Hadley Conservation Area. The proposed alterations 
are such that, as conditioned, they preserve the amenities of the occupiers of the 
neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of the individual property, 
street scene, conservation area, and area of special character.

42



Location 44 Holden Road London N12 7DN   

Reference: 16/6324/FUL Received: 29th September 2016
Accepted: 4th October 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 29th November 2016

Applicant: Mr Andy Tomaso

Proposal:

Demolition of existing building and erection of part three, part four 
storey building containing 9no. self-contained flats. Associated private 
and communal amenity space, refuse and recycling storage and 
associated landscaping, 9 parking spaces (including 1 disabled 
space), 20 cycle parking spaces

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

A1000 Rev.5 (Location Plan)
A1001 Rev.5 (Existing Block Plan and Proposed Block Plan)
A1002 Rev.5 (Context Elevation and Context Section)
A1003 Rev.5 (Context Elevation and Street Analysis)
A1020 Rev.5 (Existing Elevations)
A1110 Rev.5 (Proposed Ground Floor Plan and Proposed First Floor Plan)
A1111 Rev. 5 (Proposed Second Floor Plan and Proposed Third Floor Plan)
A1112 Rev.5 (Proposed Floor Plans and Gross Internal Areas)
A1120 Rev.5 (Proposed Front and South Elevations)
A1121 Rev.5 (Proposed Rear and North Elevations)
A1130 Rev.5 (Proposed Sections)
A1200 Rev. 5 (Proposed Revision Amendment Comparison)

Arboricultural Report (dated Septmeber 2016)
Daylight and Sunlight Report (dated November 2016)
Design and Access Statement (dated 29/09/2016)
Integrated tree and stormwater system (dated 29/09/2016)
Planning Statement (dated 05/12/2016)
Soil Technical Sheet (dated 29/09/2016)

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carri
[...]
ble Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

15 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed windows in the 
north elevation facing No.46 Holden Road shall be glazed with obscure glass only 
and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

16 Prior to the first occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound Insulation 
Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any 
subsequent amendment in force at the time of implementation of the permission).

47



Reason: To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies DM02 and DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

17 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved they shall all have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied 
to them by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water 
meters and each new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and 
efficiency measures  that comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the 
Building Regulations to ensure that a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed 
per person per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the 
water consumption of the proposed development. The development shall be 
maintained as such in perpetuity thereafter.

Reason: To encourage the efficient use of water in accordance with policy CS13 of 
the Barnet Core Strateg
[...]
ront gable to reflect elements from the existing buildings on the street, would 
continue the existing building line along the street and respect the existing separation 
distances between buildings. The proposed building would be below the height of the 
existing building.  The proposed building would be constructed predominately out of brick, 
with a zinc roof and aluminium framed fenestration and balustrades. A number of 

55



amendments have been made to the proposal in order to reduce its overall depth within 
the plot and reduce the proposal's overall bulk. It is acknowledged that the adjoining 
bungalow is much smaller than most if not all buildings within the area, however, given the 
height of the existing building and its relationship with the single storey bungalow  it is the 
view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposal would have no appreciable adverse 
impact on the bungalow and should not form a constraint against future development on 
this site by virtue of its single storey height.  Taking into account the above, officers 
consider that the proposal takes into account a number of localised characteristics that 
make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the area and the 
streetscene. As the proposal is of a high design, officers consider than this offsets the loss 
of the existing building. 

Impact on neighbouring buildings

While officers acknowledge that a separate planning application is being considered at the 
adjoining site, the main assessment of the proposal has been against the current site 
conditions, which in the case of no.42 is the bungalow. However, officers have also taken 
into account and assessed the proposed new development and whether both development 
could co-exist. 

In respect of no.42 Holden Road, the bungalow, this building appears to be on a lower 
land level compared to the application site. At present, nos 42 and 44 have a similar 
building footprint and their building lines come to ap
[...]
mitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

59



7. Conclusion

Having taken all material planning considerations into account, it is considered that subject 
to compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval.

60



61



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Tenfold Woodside Grange Road London N12 8SP  

Reference: 16/6445/FUL Received: 5th October 2016
Accepted: 6th October 2016

Ward: Totteridge Expiry 1st December 2016

Applicant: Mr Adam Lipman

Proposal:

Demolition of the existing dwellinghouse and erection of a three-storey plus 
rooms in roofspace detached building to provide 6 no. self-contained flats 
with associated car and cycle parking, refuse storage, amenity space and 
landscaping

Recommendation: Approve following legal agreement

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: Planning Statement by RPS CgMs Ref: BC/22231; Tree 
Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Tree Protection plan by Martin 
Dobson Associates; Transport Technical Note by RPS; Daylight and Sunlight 
Report by Malcolm Holils Ref 53194/IM/SJP; Indicative Existing Drawings; Drawing 
no. 4848_02D Drawing no. 4848_03E; Drawing no. 4848_04D; Drawing no. 
4848_05D; Drawing no. 4848_06D; Drawing no. 4848_07D; Drawing no. 4848_08; 
Drawing no. 4848_10; Drawing no. 4848_11; Drawing no. 4848_Ex Elevations, 
Signed Unilateral Undertaking dated 12.12.16.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accorda
[...]
ntly retained as such thereafter and shall be 
permanently fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.

Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 
residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

66



14 The layout of the residential units as indicated on the hereby approved plans shall 
be implemented and retained as such thereafter.  

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 
occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2013).

15 Prior to the first occupation of the units, copies of Pre-completion Sound Insulation 
Test Certificates shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority, confirming 
compliance with Requirement E of the Building Regulations 2010 (or any 
subsequent amendment in force at the time of implementation of the permission).

Reason: To protect the amenities of future and neighbouring residential occupiers in 
accordance with Policies DM02 and DM04 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Sustainable Design and 
Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).

16 Prior to the first occupation of the new dwellinghouse(s) (Use Class C3) hereby 
approved they shall all have been constructed to have 100% of the water supplied 
to them by the mains water infrastructure provided through a water meter or water 
meters and each new dwelling shall be constructed to include water saving and 
efficiency measures  that comply with Regulation 36(2)(b) of Part G 2 of the 
Building Regulations to ensure that a maximum of 105 litres of water is consumed 
per person per day with a fittings based approach should be used to determine the 
water consumption of the proposed development.
[...]
5 per sqm (index related) on all 'chargeable development' in 
Barnet. 

79



Barnet has adopted its own CIL Charging schedule chargeable on liable development 
granted permission on or after 1st of May 2013 at £135 per sqm (index related). 

The proposal has been calculated to be liable for £33,179.72 of Barnet CIL and £6,956.25 
of Mayor's CIL.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

It is considered that all planning related comments have been addressed in the relevant 
sections of the assessment above. 

With regards to affordable housing provision, due to the small scale nature of the scheme, 
there would not be a requirement for affordable housing; the threshold for affordable 
housing is 10 or more units in accordance with Policy DM10. 

Comments regarding the impact on the structural integrity of the neighbouring buildings 
are not planning considerations and would fall under Building Regulations and Party Wall 
Agreements. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

80



81



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report provides an overview of the planning enforcement function in the period 
between October and December 2016.

Recommendation
1. That the Committee note the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the 

period of October to December 2016.

Chipping Barnet Area Planning 
Committee

19th January 2017
 

Title Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update
October 2016 to December 2016

Report of Interim Head of Development Management

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Fabien Gaudin, fabien.gaudin@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4258 

83
[...]
at 38 Totteridge Village.   Relic 
Homes had previously partially complied with officer requests to remove 
advertisements but officers’ considered that those that remained continued to 
cause significant detriment to the amenity of the conservation area. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Not Applicable 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not Applicable 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not Applicable 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance
5.1.1 Not applicable

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 Not applicable

5.3 Social Value 
5.3.1 Not applicable

5.4 Legal and Constitutional References
5.4.1 Not applicable

5.5 Risk Management
5.5.1 Not applicable

88



5.6 Equalities and Diversity 
5.6.1 Not applicable

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
5.7.1 Not applicable

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 Not applicable

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None

89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	6 Checknet and Durkan House 153-155 East Barnet Road Barnet (East Barnet Ward)
	7 Fairlawn 11 Capel Road Barnet (East Barnet Ward)
	8 58 Hadley Highstone Barnet EN5 (High Barnet Ward)
	9 44 Holden Road London N12 (Totteridge Ward)
	10 Tenfold Woodside Grange Road London N12 (Totteridge Ward)
	Tenfold Site plan

	11 Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update October 2016 to December 2016



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Planning Committee

19 January 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Pauline Coakley 
Webb (sub for Councillor 
Reema Patel)

Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Kathy Levine

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Reema Patel

REVISED ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman revised the running order, as reflected in these minutes.

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

Apologies were received from Councillor Patel, with Councillor Coakley Webb as her 
substitute.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Item Interest
Sowerby 44 Holden Road Councillor Sowerby 

used to live opposite the 
location

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

NONE.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained within the addendum were considered under individual agenda items.

6.   FAIRLAWN 11 CAPEL ROAD BARNET (EAST BARNET WARD) 



2

The Committee considered the report.

Representations were heard from John Ireton, Janet Daley and the applicant.

Members were concerned that accurate measurements were not available.

It was moved by Councillor Sowerby and seconded by Councillor Roberts that the 
application be deferred, so that accurate measurements can be reported back to the 
Committee in respect of the distance between the habitable rooms in the block and the 
existing residential properties opposite the site in Rosslyn Avenue, prior to a decision 
being taken.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for the reason detailed above.

For (deferral): 7
Against (deferral): 0
Abstained: 0

7.   TENFOLD WOODSIDE GRANGE ROAD LONDON N12 (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Jeffrey Cronick, Marese Walmsley and the applicant’s 
agent.

A vote was taken with regard to approving the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 7
Abstained 0

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, height, design and 
number of units proposed would represent an over intensification of use and 
overdevelopment of the site  which would be inappropriate and out of context with 
the prevailing character of the area, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 
of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted October 2016)

2. The proposed development would result in the loss of a 4 bedroom dwelling 
house, contrary to policy DM08 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012)  and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012)

3. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, height, depth and 
relationship with adjoining neighbouring properties would have an overbearing 
appearance and would adversely affect the light received to the top floor kitchens 



3

of neighbouring Falcon Court flats, contrary to CS5 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012) and policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

For (refusal) 7
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

8.   44 HOLDEN ROAD LONDON N12 (TOTTERIDGE WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

Representations were heard from Olivia Ellah and the applicant’s agent.

A vote was taken on approving the application:

For (approval) 0
Against (approval) 5
Abstained 2

It was moved by Councillor Cornelius and seconded by Councillor Sowerby that the 
application be refused for the following reasons:

1. The proposed development by reason of its size, siting, design, massing, bulk, 
height and depth would have an overbearing appearance when viewed from the 
adjoining properties, nos. 42 and 46 Holden Road which would adversely affect the 
outlook from these properties and loss of light, detrimental to the residential amenity of 
the neighbouring occupiers  contrary to  CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012) and policy DM01  of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012). 

2. The proposed development would also result in the loss of the existing building 
which contributes to the overall character of the area without a suitable replacement 
building contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (Adopted October 
2016)

For (refusal) 5
Against (refusal) 0
Abstained 2

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the reasons detailed above.

9.   CHECKNET AND DURKAN HOUSE 153-155 EAST BARNET ROAD BARNET 
(EAST BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.



4

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

For 6
Against 0
Abstained 1

10.   58 HADLEY HIGHSTONE BARNET EN5 (HIGH BARNET WARD) 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

For 7
Against 0
Abstained 0

11.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER 2016 TO 
DECEMBER 2016 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update for the period 
October to December 2016 be noted.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.15pm


